








WW-2B1 Well No. Emma Griffith 167
(5-12)

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Office of Oil and Gas

NOTICE TO SURFACE OWNERS

The well operator named below is preparing to file for a permit from the state to drill a new
well. Before a well work permit can be filed with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, the well
operator is required to have given notice of the right to request water well or spring analytical testing.
This notice shall be given to the owners or occupants of land which have a water well or spring being
utilized for human consumption, domestic animals, or other general use and which is located within
1000 feet of the proposed well site.

With this form, the operator is giving you notice of your right to request analytical testing. The
operator is required to sample and analyze the water wells or springs of all owners or occupants who
request it. Therefore, if you wish to have your water well or spring tested, contact the operator named
below.

All sampling shall be completed prior to drilling. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of such
sample analyses the operator shall submit the results to the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas and to
the owners or occupants who may have requested them.

Be advised, you have the right to sample and analyze any water supply at your own expense.

Listed below is the laboratory chosen by operator to perform analysis, and contactor chosen to
collect sample.

Certified Laboratory Name  Sturm Environmental Labs

Sampling Contractor Sturm Environmental Labs

Well Operator  HG Energy, LLC

Address 5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
Telephone 304-420-1119

FOR OPERATOR’S USE ONLY: Below, or on an attached page, list those persons which were given
this notice. Place an asterisk beside the one(s) that contacted you and requested sampling and
analyses. If there were no requests made, indicate by underling which one you have selected to
sample and analyze. If there are no water wells or springs within 1000 feet of the proposed site, the
Chief may require the operator to test wells up to 2000 feet from the proposed site.
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WW-2A / 3A Surface Waiver

SURFACE OWNER WAIVER
County 043 Operator HG Energy, LLC
Operator well number Emma Giriffith 167

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW2-A / 3A

The well operator named on page WW-2A / 3A is applying for a permit from the State to do oil or gas well work.
(Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because your
name appeared on the Sheriffs tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In either case,
you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code. Well
work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please forward these materials to
the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection

601 57" st. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the
operator files his Application. You have FIFTEEN (15) DAYS after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must
be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above. You may call the Chief's office to
be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or to arrange special expedited
handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of no objection” to
the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number, the
well operator’s name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county
from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following grounds:

1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;

3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;

4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;

5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one or

more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the violation...”.

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you should
request a copy from the Chief.

List of Water Testing Laboratories. The Office maintains a list of water testing laboratories which you can hire
to test your water to establish water quality prior to and after drilling. Contact the Chief to obtain a copy.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

| hereby state that | have read the instructions to surface owners and that | have received copies of a Notice and
Application for a Well Work Permit on Form WW?2-A / 3A, and attachments consisting of pages 1 through ___ including a
work order on Form WW-2B / 3A, a survey plat, and a soil and erosion plan, all for proposed well work on my surface land
as described therein.

| further state that | have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and | have no objection to
a permit being issued on those materials.

FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.
Company
Date Name
Signature By
Its Date
Print Name CGEIVED
Officg of Oil and Gas Signature Date
FEB 1 8 2020
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RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 1 3 2020

McLaughIin, Jeffrey W

Environmental Protection

From: McLaughlin, Jeffrey W

Sent: Friday, March 13, 2020 12:50 PM

To: Timothy Roush

Cc: Diane White; Roger L. Heldman; Ed Haas; Mark Schall
Subject: RE: [External] HG Energy Permit Withdrawals

Tim,

Your request to withdraw the following permit applications has been granted as of March 13, 2020: Your applications
should be mailed out today.

1. Emma Griffith No.166 47-043-03610

2. Emma Griffith No. 167 47-043-03611

3. Emma Griffith No. 168 47-043-03612

4. Emma Griffith No. 267 47-043-03613

5. Nathanial Mason No. 169 47-043-03614

6. Nathanial Mason No. 268 47-043-03615
Regards

Jetprey W. McLaughlin

Jeff McLaughlin, B.S. Petroleum Eng.
Technical Analyst, Office of Oil & Gas
WV Dept. of Environmental Protection
Phone: 304-926-0499 Ext. 1614

From: Timothy Roush <troush@hgenergyllc.com>

Sent: Friday, March 13, 2020 10:36 AM

To: Mclaughlin, Jeffrey W <Jeffrey.W.McLaughlin@wv.gov>

Cc: Diane White <dwhite@hgenergyllc.com>; Roger L. Heldman <rheldman@hgenergyllc.com>; Ed Haas
<ehaas@hgenergylic.com>; Mark Schall <mschall@hgenergyllc.com>

Subject: [External] HG Energy Permit Withdrawals

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify sender.

Jeff,

This email is to confirm our phone conversation this morning.

HG Energy wishes to withdraw the following permits that are currently under review by your office:
1. Emma Griffith No.166 47-043-03610
2. Emma Griffith No.167 47-043-03611
3. Emma Griffith No.168 47-043-03612



4. Emma Griffith No.267 47-043-03613
5. Nathaniel Mason No.169 47-043-03614
6. Nathaniel Mason No.268 47-043-03615
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Tim

Timothy P. Roush, PS
HG Energy, LLC

5260 Dupont Road
Parkersburg, WV 26101
troush@hgenergyllc.com
304-420-1120

RECEWNED
Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 13 262t

WV Department of
Environmental Protection



HG Energy, LLC RECEIVED

5260 Dupont Road Office of Oil and Gas
Parkersburg, WV 26101 .
(304) 420-1100 - Office FEB 2 0 2020
(304) 863-3172 - Fax WV Department of

Environmental Protection

February 20, 2020

Jacob Rhodes

WV DEP - Office of Oil & Gas
601 57t Street

Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Response to a Letter from Howard Persinger on behalf of Joshua Brumfield —
Lincoln County, WV
Proposed Wells — E Griffith 166,167,168, 267, N Mason 169, 268

Dear Mr. Rhodes,

Mr. Persinger, writing on behalf of landowner, Joshua Brumfield, in a letter received by the WV DEP,
expressed several concerns regarding the proposed drilling of the above referenced wells on his surface
property by HG Energy, LLC (HG). This letter is in response to those concerns.

2 Mr. Brumfield requests that any producing wells placed on his property
have underground electricity run to them so electric motors can be
installed. He was told by HG that this would be done on the well that

is currently located on his property but it was never done. The well can
be heard from his house.

The original plan for that well in 2015 did anticipate that it would be electrified. However
after the actual costs for doing so were fully evaluated, it was clear that the project would
not support the expense of the electrical infrastructure that would be needed. Since
2015, HG has abandoned electrification of producing wells in favor of the more economic
gas engines.

2, He disagrees with the proximity to his home of at least one of the well
pads which will be used for the Emma Griffith 166, 167 and 267 Wells

and requests that they explore alternative locations.

WVDEP requires that new wells be at least 200 feet from dwellings. The wells in
question are to be located on a neighboring property at a distance in excess of 550 feet.
HG did explore other potential locations for these wells but, because of the topography

and pipelines in the area, this option was determined to be the most feasible location for
these wells.

3. He believes the road HG Energy intends to build to access the well sites
will be a major land disturbance leading to erosion of his property. HG

Energy claims to “already have a right-of-way” but he isn’t sure if that
is true.



RECEWED

Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 2 0 2020

WV Department of

Environmental Protection
HG Energy, LLC, will construct and maintain the drill site, access roads and pipelines in
accordance with WVDEP requirements and industry BMPs. It should be noted that HG
uses pad drilling in this project, enabling the drilling of three or more wells from one
location in order to minimize the total amount of earthwork required for drill sites, roads
and pipelines. This approach significantly reduces overall environmental impact and
minimizes the surface use of Mr. Brumfield's land. The access road is authorized under
terms of the lease which HG holds on Mr. Brumfield's property. That lease provides for
the rights of ingress and egress for wells on the premises.

4. He feels that the standard $5,000 per pad offer for “nuisance pay” to
the landowner is insufficient considering the locations they have
chosen, one of which is very close to his home.
The obligations of oil and gas operators to the surface owners are spelled out in Chapter
22-7-3 of the WV Code and HG fully complies with each of these requirements. Although
it is not required by law, HG's policy is to go a step further and offer a $5,000 location fee
to landowners in order to help mitigate any inconvenience incurred during the drilling
process.

5. He also requests that the producing well established in 2014 or 2015
(believed to be Nathaniel Mason 224) be switched to an electric motor as
he was told it would be so that there will be less noise from said well.

After becoming aware of this noise issue, HG has explored options to minimize the sound
generated by the subject well. As discussed above, electrification is not an economic
feasibility, but HG has taken other measures to suppress the noise from the well. A noise
reducing muffler and an acoustic enclosure have since been installed on this pumping
unit in order to address Mr. Brumfield's complaint.

| trust we have adequately addressed Mr. Brumfield’s concerns and respectfully request the subject
drilling permits be issued by the WV DEP - Office of Oil and Gas.

Sincerely,
Diane White

CcC Jeffery Smith — DEP Inspector
Mr. Joshua Brumfield
Howard Persinger — Persinger & Persinger LLC



RECEWED
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 14 2020
Rhodes, Jacob K

Environmental Protection

From: Mo Persinger <hmp3@persingerlaw.com>
Sent: Friday, February 14, 2020 1:08 PM

To: Rhodes, Jacob K

Cc: Robin Phelps; joshdbrumfield@hotmail.com
Subject: [External] WVDEP Permit No. UIC2R04301AP

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless you verify sender.

RE: Permit No. UIC2R04301AP
Wells: Emma Griffith 166 — Elevation 920"
Emma Griffith 167 — Elevation 920'
Emma Griffith 168 — Elevation 911"
Emma Griffith 267 — Elevation 920"
Nathanial Mason 169 — Elevation 911"
Nathanial Mason 268 — Elevation 911’
Operator: HG Energy, LLC
Locations:  Duval District, Lincoln County, West Virginia
Quadrangle: Griffithsville 7.5' Watershed: Straight Fork
Elevations: 920’

| am writing on behalf of Joshua D. Brumfield of 31 Vandalia Drive, Yawkey, West Virginia
25573. His telephone number is 304-561-7831. My contact information is below.

Mr. Brumfield's comments are as follows:

1. Mr. Brumfield requests that any producing wells placed on his property have
underground electricity run to them so electric motors can be installed. He was
told by HG that this would be done on the well that is currently located on his
property but it was never done. The well can be heard from his house.

2. He disagrees with the proximity to his home of at least one of the well pads which
will be used for the Emma Griffith 166, 167 and 267 Wells and requests that they
explore alternative locations.

3. He believes the road HG Energy intends to build to access the well sites will be a
major land disturbance leading to erosion of his property. HG Energy claims to
“already have a right-of-way” but he isn’t sure if that is true.

4. He feels that the standard $5,000 per pad offer for “nuisance pay” to the landowner
is insufficient considering the locations they have chosen, one of which is very
close to his home.

5. He also requests that the producing well established in 2014 or 2015 (believed to
be Nathaniel Mason 224) be switched to an electric motor as he was told it would
be so that there will be less noise from said well.



We are in the process of reviewing the applications and anticipate submitting more comments
by the end of the month and hopefully by the end of next week.

Mo Persinger

RECEWED
Office of Oil and Gas
Howard M. “Mo™ Persinger, III FEB 14 2020
237 Capitol Street
WV Department of

Charleston. WV 25301
Phone: 304-346-9333

PE[{SINGER Fax: 304-346-9337
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Environmental Protection






